[THE 1989 AMENDMENT substituted “of” for “or” preceding “not less than.”]  

[THE MARCH 2, 1998  AMENDMENT added the second and third sentences.] 

[THE AUGUST 7, 2000 AMENDMENT substituted “ten-day” for “thirty-day” twice and 

substituted “one hundred dollars ($100.00)” for “ten dollars ($10.00)” and “one thousand, 

five hundred dollars ($1,500.00)” for “one thousand dollars  ($1,000.00)” in the last 

sentence.] 

[THE DECEMBER 3, 2007 AMENDMENT added the last paragraph.] 

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT substituted “$5,000” for “$2,000” prior to 

“and any such failure”, substituted “$7,500” for “$2,500” at the end of the second sentence